result, the Group is exposed to fl uctuations in foreign exchange rates. In order to mitigate the currency risk, the
Group has entered into forward currency contracts to minimize its foreign currencies risk in respect of foreign
currencies dominated bank loan and letters of credit . The Group continues reviewing the effectiveness of these
instruments and the underlying strategies in monitoring currency risk. The fair value of the forward currency
contracts held by the Group was insignifi cant as at 31 December 2009 (31 December 2008: Nil).

150 Great Wall Motor Company Limited

31 December 2009

Notes to Financial Statements

43. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

As at 31 December 2009, these foreign currencies could have insignifi cant impact on the Group’s total equity
apart from the retained profi ts. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of reporting period to
a reasonably possible changes in the US$ and Euro exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of
the Group’s profi t before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase/

(decrease)

in rate

Increase/

(decrease)

in profi t

before tax

RMB’000

2009

If RMB strengthens against US$ 5% (8,408)

If RMB weakens against US$ (5%) 8,408

2008

If RMB strengthens against US$ 5% (8,904)

If RMB weakens against US$ (5%) 8,904

Increase/

(decrease)

in rate

Increase/

(decrease)

in profi t

before tax

RMB’000

2009

If RMB strengthens against Euro 5% (3,216)

If RMB weakens against Euro (5%) 3,216

2008

If RMB strengthens against Euro 5% (558)

If RMB weakens against Euro (5%) 558

151Annual Report 2009

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2009

43. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Capital management

The primary objectives of the Group’s capital management are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue
as a going concern and to maintain healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise
shareholders’ value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic
conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to